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 Joseph Barrow 
b: 1743-Barbados
d: 1806-London

 Ann Judith Barrow 
b: abt 1784-Barbados, West Indies
d: Apr 1859-Marylebone, London, United Kingdom

 Robert Dunlop Lawrie 
b: 17 Jul 1810-England
d: 7 Feb 1856-St. Helier, Jersey, Channel Islands

 Mary Ann Laurie 
b: 4 Feb 1812-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 20 Aug 1849-21 Claremont Crescent, Edinburgh

 Laura McNEILL 
b: 18 Apr 1847-Campbeltown, Argyll, Scotland
d: 10 Dec 1891-Battle, Sussex, United Kingdom

 Mary Anne Donald Mcneill 
b: 12 Aug 1849-Scotland, United Kingdom

 Joseph Laurie 
b: 13 Jun 1814-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 10 Dec 1865-Middlesex, England

 Robert Hahnemann Laurie 
b: Apr 1844-Marylebone, Middlesex, England
d: 23 Jun 1920-Putney Heath, Surrey

 Anne Laurie 
b: abt 1846-Marylebone, Middlesex, England

 Josephine Laurie 
b: abt 1848-Marylebone, Middlesex, England
d: 20 Dec 1924-Wandsworth, London, England

 Louis Kossuth Laurie 
b: 23 Jul 1850-Marylebone, London
d: 12 Feb 1935-Alton, Hampshire, England
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 John Raymond Laurie 
b: 19 May 1894-St Marylebone, London, England
d: 9 Sep 1981-Hindhead, Surrey, England

 Peyton Herbert Laurie 
b: Jul 1903-Steyning, Sussex
d: 16 Apr 1946-Cannes, Gard, Languedoc-Roussillon, France

 Edwin Hampden Laurie 
b: Apr 1854-Marylebone, London, England
d: 23 Apr 1928-Middlesex, England

 Edith May Clement Laurie 
b: 23 Jul 1882-Maypore, India
d: Mar 1980-Salisbury, Wiltshire, England

 Lewis Joseph Laurie 
b: abt 1887-Marylebone, India
d: Jul 1900-Surrey, United Kingdom

 William Wilson Laurie 
b: 31 Mar 1816-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 15 Jun 1857-Capri, Napoli, Campania, Italy

 Margaret Laurie 
b: 22 Feb 1819-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 14 Apr 1888-Sussex, United Kingdom

 Nancy Gilliam Laurie 
b: 26 Jun 1820-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 3 Oct 1864-Muckhart, Perthshire, Scotland

 John Sharp Callender 
b: 28 Mar 1851-Tolton, Hampshire, England
d: 23 Oct 1931-Forfarshire, Scotland

 Anne Catherine Gilliam Callender-Brodie 
b: 1887
d: 1967

 Phoebe Marianne Callender-Brodie 
b: 1890
d: 1971-Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire, England
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 John Clerk Brodie Callender-Brodie 
b: 8 May 1894-Edinburgh N B Res, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 3 Jul 1924-Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, England

 Gilliam Callender 
b: Apr 1852-Eling, Hampshire, England
d: 14 May 1929-Wandsworth London England

 Evan William Brodie 
b: 18 Sep 1884-Farnham, Surrey
d: 26 Sep 1935-25 The Strand, Ryde, Hampshire, England

 Marjorie Haig Brodie 
b: 8 Feb 1918-Barnes., LONDON (SW), London, England
d: 10 Dec 1977-St Albans

 Ivor De Haga Brodie  (Capt) RASC
b: 1887-Farnham, Surrey
d: 6 Jul 1951-Salvington Hill, Worthing, Sussex, England

 Donald Haig Brodie 
b: 28 Jun 1917-Lewisham London England
d: 22 Dec 1981-Wandsworth, Greater London, England

 Jean Lorraine Brodie 
b: 15 Nov 1929-OKEHAMPTON Devon England
d: Sep 2006-West Surrey, Surrey, England

 William Callender 
b: abt 1853-London, Middlesex, England

 Francis Lorraine Callender 
b: abt 1856-London
d: 2 Jul 1945-London, England

 Leonard Arthur Callender 
b: abt 1860-Edinburgh
d: 19 Jul 1918-Edinburgh, Scotland

 Minne Reid CALLENDER 
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 David Crawford Laurie 
b: 15 Apr 1822-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 29 Aug 1905-Edinburgh, Scotland

 Robert Crawford Laurie 
b: 1851-Bath, Somerset, England

 William Frederick Laurie 
b: Jul 1851-Brighton, Sussex, England
d: 29 Dec 1922-Ware, Hertfordshire, England

 Winifred Gertrude Mary Laurie 
b: 1882-Sri Lanka
d: 10 Jun 1957-Surrey, England

 Mary Isabel Sayle 
b: abt 1910-Ware, Hertfordshire, England

 Isabel Jean Laurie 
b: abt 1886-Charlton, Middlesex, England

 David Edward Gibbs Laurie 
b: 1859-London, Middlesex, England
d: 1 Apr 1923-Windsor, Berkshire, England

 Gertrude Eliza Laurie 
b: 18 Mar 1860-London, Middlesex, England

 Henry Montague Laurie 
b: Oct 1865-Kensington, London
d: 11 May 1943-Edinburgh, Scotland

 Frederick Grieve Laurie 
b: 20 Dec 1893-India
d: Dec 1978-Eastbourne, East Sussex, England

 Laura Margaret Laurie 
b: 29 Nov 1897

 Rosamund Judith Laurie 
b: 14 Jul 1901
d: 20 Aug 1902
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 Charles Duncan Laurie 
b: 10 Aug 1825-Saint Cuthberts, Midlothian, Scotland

 James Dunlop Laurie 
b: 16 Mar 1828-Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland

 John Timothy Oxley Lawrie 
b: 17 Jul 1831-St Cuthberts, Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland
d: 1 Mar 1915-Middlesex, England

 Elizabeth Ann Barrow 
b: 1789-Barbados
d: abt 1833-St Michael, Barbados

 Joshua Caddell Belgrave 

 Joshua Caddell Belgrave 
d: 1877

 Mary Maria Belgrave 
b: 26 Apr 1842

 Maria Belgrave 
b: 25 Oct 1812-St Philip, Barbados

 Elizabeth Maria Belgrave II 
b: 12 Oct 1813-St Michael, Barbados

 Sarah Barrow Belgrave 
b: 23 Nov 1816-St Michael, Barbados

 William Versepay Fitz Thomas 

 Allen Howell Belgrave 
b: 3 Jan 1819-St Philip, Barbados
d: 8 Dec 1828-St Philip, Barbados

 Thomas Gittens Belgrave  II
b: bet 1820 and 1825-Barbados
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 Marian Augusta Cummins Belgrave 
b: 20 Jan 1854-Island of Barbados, British West Indies

 Joshua Cummins Forde Belgrave 
b: 13 Jul 1858-Island of Barbados, British West Indies
d: abt 1900-Island of Barbados, British West Indies

 William Norman Cummins Belgrave 
b: 17 Apr 1891-Island of  Barbadoes, British West Indies.
d: 29 Jul 1951-1858-1966, 1973-1995

 Claire Suzanne Belgrave 
b: 25 Sep 1918-Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
d: 10 Apr 1984-Worthing, West Sussex, England

 Sheila Evelyn Belgrave 
b: 15 Feb 1924
d: 6 Aug 2012-Worthing Hospital, England

 Thomas Douglas Cummins Belgrave 

 Thomas Douglas Cummins Belgrave 
b: 13 Jul 1858-Island of  Barbados, British West Indies

 Emma Augusta Belgrave 
b: 25 Oct 1828-Christ Church, Barbados

 Catherine Crowther Belgrave 
b: 25 Oct 1828-Christ Church, Barbados

 Florence Ada Taylor 

 Antoinette Adams Belgrave 
b: 25 Oct 1828-Christ Church, Barbados

 Richard Barrow 
d: 14 Feb 1818-Barbados
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BARROW
Ann Judith (b. 1784) . . . 1
Elizabeth Ann (b. 1789) . . . 5
Joseph (b. 1743) . . . 1
Richard . . . 6

BELGRAVE
Allen Howell (b. 1819) . . . 5
Antoinette Adams (b. 1828) . . . 6
Catherine Crowther (b. 1828) . . . 6
Claire Suzanne (b. 1918) . . . 6
Emma Augusta (b. 1828) . . . 6
Joshua Caddell . . . 5
Joshua Cummins Forde (b. 1858) . . . 6
Maria (b. 1812) . . . 5
Marian Augusta Cummins (b. 1854) . . . 6
Mary Maria (b. 1842) . . . 5
Sarah Barrow (b. 1816) . . . 5
Sheila Evelyn (b. 1924) . . . 6
Thomas Douglas Cummins . . . 6
Thomas Douglas Cummins (b. 1858) . . . 6
Thomas Gittens  II (b. 1820) . . . 5
William Norman Cummins (b. 1891) . . . 6

BELGRAVE II
Elizabeth Maria (b. 1813) . . . 5

BRODIE
Donald Haig (b. 1917) . . . 3
Evan William (b. 1884) . . . 3
Ivor De Haga  (Capt) RASC (b. 1887) . . . 3
Jean Lorraine (b. 1929) . . . 3
Marjorie Haig (b. 1918) . . . 3

CALLENDER
Francis Lorraine (b. 1856) . . . 3
Gilliam (b. 1852) . . . 3
John Sharp (b. 1851) . . . 2
Leonard Arthur (b. 1860) . . . 3
Minne Reid . . . 3
William (b. 1853) . . . 3

CALLENDER-BRODIE
Anne Catherine Gilliam (b. 1887) . . . 2
John Clerk Brodie (b. 1894) . . . 3
Phoebe Marianne (b. 1890) . . . 2

FITZ THOMAS
William Versepay . . . 5

LAURIE
Anne (b. 1846) . . . 1
Charles Duncan (b. 1825) . . . 5
David Crawford (b. 1822) . . . 4
David Edward Gibbs (b. 1859) . . . 4
Edith May Clement (b. 1882) . . . 2
Edwin Hampden (b. 1854) . . . 2
Frederick Grieve (b. 1893) . . . 4
Gertrude Eliza (b. 1860) . . . 4
Henry Montague (b. 1865) . . . 4
Isabel Jean (b. 1886) . . . 4
James Dunlop (b. 1828) . . . 5
John Raymond (b. 1894) . . . 2
Joseph (b. 1814) . . . 1
Josephine (b. 1848) . . . 1
Laura Margaret (b. 1897) . . . 4
Lewis Joseph (b. 1887) . . . 2
Louis Kossuth (b. 1850) . . . 1
Margaret (b. 1819) . . . 2
Mary Ann (b. 1812) . . . 1
Nancy Gilliam (b. 1820) . . . 2
Peyton Herbert (b. 1903) . . . 2
Robert Crawford (b. 1851) . . . 4
Robert Hahnemann (b. 1844) . . . 1
Rosamund Judith (b. 1901) . . . 4
William Frederick (b. 1851) . . . 4
William Wilson (b. 1816) . . . 2
Winifred Gertrude Mary (b. 1882) . . . 4

LAWRIE
John Timothy Oxley (b. 1831) . . . 5
Robert Dunlop (b. 1810) . . . 1

MCNEILL
Laura (b. 1847) . . . 1
Mary Anne Donald (b. 1849) . . . 1

SAYLE
Mary Isabel (b. 1910) . . . 4

TAYLOR
Florence Ada . . . 6
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1973-1995
1858-1966

England;...Listed in the National Probate 
Calendar Index of Wills and 
Administrations
Sussex

Ferring
Ferrinham Lane

died at his home in Eldon . . . 6
Barbados . . . 1, 5–6

Christ Church . . . 6
St Michael . . . 5
St Philip . . . 5

British West Indies
Island of  Barbados

Parish of Saint Michael . . . 6
Island of Barbados . . . 6

Paris of Saint Michael . . . 6
Parish of Saint Michael . . . 6

British West Indies.
Island of  Barbadoes . . . 6

Channel Islands
Jersey

St. Helier . . . 1
Edinburgh . . . 3

21 Claremont Crescent . . . 1
England . . . 1

Berkshire
Windsor . . . 4

East Sussex
Eastbourne . . . 4

Greater London
Wandsworth . . . 3

Hampshire
Alton . . . 1
Eling . . . 3
Ryde

25 The Strand . . . 3
Tolton . . . 2

Hertfordshire
Ware . . . 4

Leicestershire
Melton Mowbray . . . 3

London . . . 3
LONDON (SW)

Barnes.
43 Clavering Ave. . . . 3

Marylebone . . . 2
St Marylebone . . . 2
Wandsworth . . . 1

Middlesex . . . 1–2, 5
Charlton . . . 4
London . . . 3–4
Marylebone . . . 1

Somerset

Bath . . . 4
Staffordshire

Stoke on Trent . . . 2
Surrey . . . 4

Hindhead . . . 2
West Surrey . . . 3

Sussex
Brighton . . . 4
Worthing

Salvington Hill
Woodlands . . . 3

West Sussex
Worthing . . . 6

Wiltshire
Salisbury . . . 2

Worthing Hospital . . . 6
France

Languedoc-Roussillon
Gard

Cannes
Le Meridian Clinic . . . 2

India . . . 4
Marylebone . . . 2
Maypore . . . 2

Italy
Campania

Napoli
Capri . . . 2

Lewisham London England . . . 3
London . . . 1, 3

Kensington . . . 4
Marylebone . . . 1

Malaysia
Kuala Lumpur . . . 6

OKEHAMPTON Devon England . . . 3
Scotland

Argyll
Campbeltown . . . 1

Edinburgh . . . 3–4
Forfarshire . . . 2
Midlothian

Edinburgh
Saint Cuthberts . . . 1–2, 4–5
St Cuthberts . . . 5

Edinburgh N B Res . . . 3
Saint Cuthberts . . . 5

Perthshire
Muckhart . . . 2

Sri Lanka . . . 4
St Albans . . . 3
Surrey

Farnham . . . 3
Putney Heath . . . 1

Sussex
Steyning . . . 2
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United Kingdom
London

Marylebone
Bryanstone Square . . . 1

Scotland
Midlothian County . . . 1

Surrey . . . 2
Sussex . . . 2

Battle . . . 1
Wandsworth London England . . . 3
West Indies

Barbados . . . 1


